Based on its modifications made herein to the Commission Staff's Report, the

Commission finds that Monroe District's adjusted pro forma operating revenues and

expenses should be as follows:

46  Id. at 3.

-18- Case No. 2017-00070

3/4-lnch meter class, which are entered as $131 ,896 and $104,396, respectively.46

The corrected revenue for this usage tier should be $142,490 and $114,233,

respectively.

The combined result of the corrected allocation of gallons and recalculation of

revenue for the 5/8-lnch x 3/4-lnch meter class results in a net increase to pro forma

present rate revenues of $5,068. The Commission finds that Sales of Water shall be

increased by this amount to reflect the correct test year Sales.

MODIFICATIONS TO STAFF'S FINDINGS

Based on its modifications made herein to the Commission Staff's Report, the

Commission finds that Monroe District's adjusted pro forma operating revenues and

expenses should be as follows:

46 /d. at 3.

-18- Case No. 2017-00070

Operating Revenues

Commission
Staff Report Adjustments

Adjusted
Pro Forma
Expense

Sales of Water S 1.707,729 S 5,068 $ 1,712,797
Miscellaneous Service Revenue 81,509 81,509

Total Operating Revenues 1.789,238 5,068 1.794,306

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 369,369 369,369
Salaries and Wages - Commissioners 6,000 6,000
Employee Pensions and Benefits 156,886 (20,562) 136,324
Purchased Water 590,723 590,723
Purchased Power

Pumping 47,966 47,966
Other 13,341 13,341

Materials and Supplies 90,927 90,927
Contractual Services 57,569 57,569
Transportation Expenses 18,197 18,197
Insurance 34.437 34,437
Bad Debt Expense 8,224 8,224
Regulatory Commission Expense 1,125 3,875 5,000
Miscellaneous Expense 25,433 25,433

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 1,420,197 (16,687) 1,403,510
Taxes Other Than Income 3,101 3.101
Depreciation 283,712 283,712

Total Operating Expenses 1.707.010 (16,687) 1,690.323

Net Operating Income 82,228 21,755 103,983
Interest Income 7,839 7,839

Income Available to Service Debt S 90,067 S 21.755 $ 111.822

REVENUE REQUIREMENT DETERMINATION

Based on the modifications to the findings of the Commission Staff Report, the

Commission finds that Monroe District requires an overall revenue requirement of

S1,923,043. as determined below. In its September 30, 2017 filing, Monroe District

gave notice that it intended to put the rates requested in its Application into effect

-19- Case No. 2017-00070

Adjusted
Commission Pro Forma
Staff Report Adjustments Expense

Operating Revenues
Sales of Water $ 1,707,729 $ 5,068 $ 1,712,797
Miscellaneous Service Revenue 81 ,509 81,509

Total Operating Revenues 1,789,238 5,068 1,794,306

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 369,369 369,369
Salaries and Wages - Commissioners 6,000 6,000
Employee Pensions and Benefits 156,886 (20,562) 136,324
Purchased Water 590,723 590,723
Purchased Power

Pumping 47,966 47,966
Other 13,341 13,341

Materials and St.pplies 90,927 90,927
Contractual Services 57,569 57,569
Transportation Expenses 18,197 18,197
Insurance 34,437 34,437
Bad Debt Expense 8,224 8,224
Regulatory Commission Expense 1,125 3,875 5,000
Miscellaneous Expense 25,433 25,433

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 1,420,197 (16,687) 1,403,510
Taxes Other Than Income 3,101 3,101
Depreciation 283,712 283,712

Total Operating Expenses 1,707,010 (16,687) 1,690,323

Net Operating Income 82,228 21 ,755 103,983
Interest Income 7,839 7,839

Income Available to Service Debt $ 90,067 $ 21 ,755 $ 111 ,822

REVENUE REQUIREMENT DETERMINATION

Based on the modifications to the findings of the Commission Staff Report, the

Commission finds that Monroe District requires an overall revenue requirement of

$1,923,043, as determined below. In its September 30, 2017 filing, Monroe District

gave notice that it intended to put the rates requested in its Application into effect

-19- Case No. 2017-00070

subject to refund.47  The Commission finds that Monroe District shall refund its